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Seq/# Name O Balls M W R Date Rnd Gde XI Opponent Played 
1 W. Tainton  - - - 7 <10 10/4/1880 N/A 1st  N/A Mulgrave Scoresby field 
2 J.H. McComb 10 40 - 7 10 16/10/1880 N/A 1st  N/A Springvale Scoresby field 
3 H.T. Williams - - - 7 <55 11/11/1882 N/A 1st N/A Dandenong Huntingtower Hotel field 
4 G.J. Williams - - - 8 <20 20/3/1886 N/A 1st  N/A Narre Warren Narre Warren 
5 O.S. Williams - - - 8 <40 11/12/1886 N/A 1st N/A Prahran Tradesmen Warehouseman’s Oval (1.) 
6 G.J. Williams - - - 8 25 12/10/1889 N/A 1st  N/A Dandenong Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
7 E.D. Selman - - - 8 <40 26/10/1889 N/A 1st N/A Malvern Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
8 G.J. Williams - - - 7 <20 5/11/1889 N/A 1st N/A Hawthorn Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
9 F.N. Stevens (2.) - - - 11 19 4/1/1890 N/A 1st N/A East Melbourne Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
10 E.E. Lording 16.4 100 - 7 28 4/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A The Avenue Ferntree Gully Hotel field 

11 J. Evans - - - 8 55 10/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A Patterson, Laing & Bruce Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
12 E.E. Lording - - - 7 17 22/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A Victorian Railways Ringwood 
13 O.S. Williams - - - 7 10 25/12/1890 N/A 1st N/A Menindie Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
14 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 13 12/12/1891 N/A 1st N/A Toorak Grosvenor Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
15 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 <10 7/1/1893 N/A 1st  N/A Cozen’s & Harvey Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
16 O.S. Williams - - - 7 43 19/1/1893 N/A 1st N/A Prahran Tradesmen Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
17 E.C. Blazey 8.1 49 - 9 10 2/12/1893 N/A 1st  N/A W. Detmold & Sons Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
18 E.E. Lording 15 90 - 7 20 26/12/1893 N/A 1st  N/A Parkhill Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
19 J.S. Crawford - - - 7 22 9/11/1894 N/A 1st  N/A Box Hill Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
20 E.C. Blazey - - - 7 23 8/12/1894 N/A 1st  N/A Colonial Bank Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
21 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 12 5/1/1895 N/A 1st  N/A G.H. Adams & Co. Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
22 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 23 10/1/1895 N/A 1st  N/A General Post Office Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
23 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 15 2/11/1895 N/A 1st  N/A Black Flat Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
24 O.S. Williams - - - 7 <30 25/2/1899 N/A 1st  N/A Dandenong Dandenong 
25 F.N. Stevens - - - 7 15 20/1/1906 N/A 1st  N/A The Argus Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
26 W.H. Cox - - - 8 <30 13/3/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Prahran Tradesmen Hawksburn Cricket Ground (3.) 
27 J. McMahon - - - 8 23 19/10/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Belgrave Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
28 F.W. Carrington - - - 8 38 26/10/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
29 A.R. Pickett - - - 7 28 3/12/1910 N/A 1st  N/A Buckley & Nunn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
30 A.R. Pickett - - - 7 30 11/2/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
31 G.J. Williams - - - 7 39 4/3/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Wesley Ramblers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
32 F.N. Stevens 7 42 - 9 34 17/4/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Hall & Co. Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
33 V.F. Carey - - - 7 7 6/12/1912 N/A 1st  N/A Rosella Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
34 P.A. Gilchrist - - - 8 18 8/11/1913 3 C 1st Croydon Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
35 L.A. Smith - - - 8 48 7/3/1914 S/F C 1st Surrey Hills Surrey Hills 
36 L.A. Smith 18 108 - 7 57 16/1/1915 7 B 1st Doncaster Heights Doncaster Heights 
37 R.F. Scott 8 48 - 7 18 30/1/1915 8 B 1st Blackburn ‘B’ Blackburn 
38 L.A. Smith 8.4 52 - 9 28 6/2/1915 9 B 1st East Doncaster Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
39 E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 24 27/2/1915 N/A 1st  N/A Notting Hill Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
40 L.A. Smith (4.) 12.2 74 - 7 27 6/3/1915 11 B 1st Vermont – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
41 G.J. Williams - - - 9 52 13/3/1915 11 B 1st Vermont – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
42 L.A. Smith (4.) 12.1 73 - 9 18 20/3/1915 12 B 1st Wonga Park – 1st Inn Wonga Park Recreation Res. 
43 F.W. Carrington 10.2 62 - 7 27 27/3/1915 12 B 1st Wonga Park – 2nd Inn Wonga Park Recreation Reserve 
44 L.A. Smith (4.) 19 114 - 9 40 17/4/1915 13 B 1st Croydon Croydon Recreation Reserve 
45 L.A. Smith (4.) 7.2 44 - 7 8 24/4/1915 14 B 1st Doncaster Heights Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
46 E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 35 8/10/1921 1 1st  1st Ringwood Diggers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
47 G. McRae (5.) - - - 9 19 9/12/1922 5 1st  1st Wantirna – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
48 G. McRae (5.) - - - 10 11 9/12/1922 5 1st  1st Wantirna – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
49 E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 25 1/12/1923 4 A 1st Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
50 M.C. Campbell - - - 9 18 8/11/1924 3 A 1st Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 



Seq/# Name O Balls M W R Date Rnd Gde XI Opponent Played 
51 J.R. Beck - - - 8 34 28/2/1925 10 A 1st Ringwood Churches Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
52 J.R. Beck - - - 7 58 14/3/1925 S/F A 1st Mooroolbark Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
53 G.J. Meredith - - - 7 18 19/2/1927 10 A 1st Ringwood East Ringwood East 
54 A.G. Hayes - - - 7 15 3/12/1927 N/A 1st  N/A Swan Street Trades Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
55 E.G. Beaumont - - - 7 23 3/11/1934 3 A 1st East Ringwood Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
56 J.R. Rowe - - - 7 38 8/12/1934 5 A 1st Croydon Croydon Recreation Reserve 
57 R.V. Fountain - - - 8 22 7/11/1936 3 A 1st Cockatoo Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
58 R.V. Fountain - - - 9 46 27/2/1937 10 A 1st Ferny Creek Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
59 W.H. Tew - - - 8 53 27/3/1937 G/F A 1st Belgrave Emerald Recreation Reserve 
60 F.J. Hede - - - 7 23 30/10/1937 3 A 1st Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
61 F.R. Heginbotham - - - 7 14 8/1/1938 7 A 1st Gembrook Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
62 E.G. Beaumont - - - 7 33 19/11/1938 4 A 1st Gembrook Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
63 H.B. Phillips - - - 7 16 4/3/1939 S/F A 1st Emerald Belgrave Recreation Reserve 
64 W.H. Tew - - - 7 37 7/10/1939 1 A 1st Boronia Old Boronia Recreation Res. 
65 D.J. Downes - - - 7 28 14/10/1939 1 C 2nd Boronia Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
66 D. Foley - - - 7 12 27/1/1940 8 C 2nd Lilydale Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
67 F.E. Emmitt - - - 8 27 13/2/1943 9 1st 1st Ringwood Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
68 R.J. DeCoite - - - 7 48 12/10/1946 1 C 2nd Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
69 J.R. Rowe - - - 7 4 1/2/1947 7 B 1st East Ringwood East Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
70 A.W. Hicks - - - 7 18 27/11/1948 5 A 1st The Basin Batterham’s Paddock 
71 A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 4 8/1/1949 7 C 3rd Lysterfield King’s Park # 2 Oval 
72 A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 19 12/2/1949 9 C 3rd Main Road Methodists Main Road Methodists 
73 J.R.A. Bradley - - - 7 3 29/10/1949 3 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
74 A.W. Hicks - - - 7 12 26/11/1949 5 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
75 J.R.A. Bradley - - - 7 16 15/4/1950 G/F A 1st Bayswater Unknown 
76 A.W. Hicks - - - 7 14 10/3/1951 S/F A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Exner Reserve 
77 A.W. Hicks 20 160 8 8 31 17/3/1951 G/F A 1st Bayswater Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
78 G.J. Sidebottom - - - 8 18 15/12/1951 5 B 2nd Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
79 W.H. Tew (6.) - - - 7 8 1951/52 Unk A 1st Unknown Unknown 
80 A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 12 15/3/1952 G/F B 2nd Lysterfield Unknown 
81 A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 36 14/2/1953 9 B 2nd Bayswater Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
82 K.A. Whyte - - - 7 19 10/10/1953 1 A 1st Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
83 W.H. Tew 6.2 50 1 7 27 9/10/1954 1 A 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
84 W.H. Tew 9.7 79 2 7 22 13/11/1954 4 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
85 M.R. Paton - - - 8 13 11/12/1954 6 C 2nd Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
86 W.H. Tew 6.2 50 2 7 8 29/10/1955 3 A 1st Wantirna South Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
87 K.A. Whyte 13.1 105 1 9 46 3/12/1955 5 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
88 A. Kirkpatrick - - - 8 8 17/12/1955 6 C 2nd St. John’s Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
89 W.J. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 21 23/11/1957 4 C 2nd Upwey District Youth Club Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
90 J.B. Stuart 17 136 2 7 72 29/11/1958 5 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Silvan Recreation Reserve 
91 J.B. Stuart - - - 8 33 21/2/1959 10 A 1st Olinda Olinda Reserve 
92 W.J. Kirkpatrick - - - 8 13 30/1/1960 8 C 2nd Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
93 G.E. Tew - - - 7 35 13/3/1960 G/F C 2nd Monbulk Unknown 
94 J. Fargie 16 128 1 7 46 18/11/1961 4 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Batterham Reserve 
95 K. Mutimer - - - 7 43 24/2/1962 10 C 2nd Wantirna South Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
96 M.J. Felmingham - - - 7 41 27/10/1962 2 C 2nd Wantirna South Walker Reserve 
97 J. Fargie 6.4 52 2 7 12 1/12/1962 5 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
98 J.B. Stuart 12.4 100 2 7 36 2/11/1963 3 A 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
99 G.E. Tew 9.1 73 2 7 26 14/11/1964 4 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 

100 H.M. Tew - - - 8 14 6/3/1965 S/F C 2nd Olinda Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 



Seq/# Name O Balls M W R Date XI Gde XI Opponent Played 
101 J.B. Stuart 10 80 3 7 27 12/3/1966 S/F A 1st Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
102 G. Smith - - - 8 29 8/10/1966 1 C 3rd St. Stephen’s Brenock Park 
103 J.B. Stuart 8.4 68 0 8 33 11/2/1967 9 B 2nd Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
104 J.B. Stuart 9 72 1 8 34 24/2/1968 11 ARES 2nd Belgrave – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
105 D. Droscher 9 72 3 7 20 2/3/1968 11 ARES 2nd Belgrave – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
106 E.F. Russo 11.2 90 4 8 15 8/11/1969 3 C 3rd Dunlops St. Joseph’s College 
107 K.S. Mastertoun 12 96 3 7 16 7/11/1970 3 B 3rd Menzies Creek St. Joseph’s College 
108 E.F. Russo 11.1 89 4 7 19 28/11/1970 5 B 3rd Bayswater St. Joseph’s College 
109 K.S. Mastertoun 13 104 4 7 29 6/3/1971 S/F ARES 2nd Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
110 K.S. Mastertoun 8.1 65 2 8 17 30/10/1971 3 ARES 2nd Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
111 R.J. Sidebottom 12.7 103 4 8 23 20/11/1971 4 A 1st Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
112 J.B. Stuart 15.4 124 0 7 44 4/12/1971 5 ARES 2nd Bayswater Catholics Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
113 G.E. Tew 10 80 2 7 43 29/1/1972 8 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
114 D. Murray 10 80 3 8 36 12/2/1972 9 B 3rd Bayswater Sasses Avenue Reserve 
115 R. McDonald 12 96 5 7 23 14/10/1972 1 ARES 2nd Mountain Gate H.V. Jones Reserve 
116 G.J. Feaver 7 56 1 7 12 11/11/1972 3 B 3rd Bayswater Dobson Park # 1 Oval 
117 G.J. Feaver 13 104 5 7 19 25/11/1972 4 B 3rd Upwey Tecoma King’s Park # 2 Oval 
118 D. Hardwick 14 112 1 7 79 16/12/1972 6 B 3rd Menzies Creek Menzies Creek Recreation Reserve 
119 K.S. Mastertoun 5 40 2 7 9 13/1/1973 7 A 1st Bayswater (1) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
120 G.E. Tew 13 104 0 7 62 20/1/1973 8 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
121 P.A. Smith 18 144 2 7 70 3/11/1973 3 B 3rd Bayswater Sasses Avenue Reserve 
122 K.S. Mastertoun 11.3 91 4 7 49 17/11/1973 4 A 1st St. Joseph’s Lewis Park # 1 Oval 
123 D.A. Burgess Snr. 10 80 1 7 21 19/10/1974 2 BRES 4th Mountain Gate Dobson Park # 1 Oval 
124 A. Gellie - - - 7 16 6/12/1975 5 B 3rd Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
125 R.J. Sidebottom 13.5 109 4 7 31 20/12/1975 6 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
126 L.A. Hamilton 8 64 1 7 24 17/1/1976 7 B 3rd Tecoma Talaskia Reserve 
127 N. Hardwick 8.2 66 1 7 45 20/3/1976 G/F ARES 2nd Bayswater Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval 
128 J.R. Hamilton - - - 7 28 1975/1976 Unk B 3rd Unknown Unknown 
129 C.H. James (7.) 3.3 27 3 6 0 6/11/1976 5 A 1st Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
130 D.K. Burgess Jnr. 14 112 3 7 41 5/2/1977 10 B 4th Mountain Gate H.V. Jones Reserve 
131 C.H. James 13.1 105 2 7 31 15/10/1977 3 A 1st Rowville Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
132 M.C. Benham - - - 7 31 26/11/1977 7 C 5th Bluebirds Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
133 P.D. Waters - - - 7 15 14/10/1978 2 C 5th Rowville Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
134 D.K. Burgess Jnr. 24 192 13 7 42 2/12/1978 7 B 4th Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval 
135 S.F. Cross 8 64 3 7 7 16/12/1978 8 B 4th Batterham Park Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 
136 A.R. Malmborg 18.3 145 5 8 36 13/1/1979 9 C 5th Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
137 B.W. Batty -  - 7 11 24/2/1979 12 C 5th Menzies Creek Menzies Creek Recreation Reserve 
138 K.L. Hill 18 108 1 7 49 4/10/1980 1 ARES 3rd Knoxfield Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
139 C.H. James 32 192 10 7 71 21/2/1981 12 NSR 2nd Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
140 G. Stephens 12 72 3 7 19 10/10/1981 1 B 4th Belgrave Gilmour Park 
141 C.H. James 23.2 140 9 7 36 24/10/1981 2 NS 1st Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
142 P.D. Waters 20 120 3 7 65 30/1/1982 8 BRES 5th Ferntree Gully Footballers Benedikt Park # 1 Oval 
143 P. Solohub - - - 7 37 9/10/1982 2 NS 1st Knoxfield Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
144 S.G. Phillips 18 108 7 7 23 9/10/1982 2 BRES 5th St. John’s St. Joseph’s College 
145 M.D. Beyer 11 66 - 7 18 23/10/1982 3 NS 1st Bayswater Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
146 M.V. O’Dowd 14 84 5 7 27 13/11/1982 5 BRES 5th South Belgrave FTG Technical School 
147 P. Solohub - - - 7 41 4/12/1982 6 NS 1st Upper Ferntree Gully King’s Park # 1 Oval 
148 J.R. Hamilton 27 162 11 7 28 26/11/1983 6 ARES 3rd Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
149 D.G. Robertson 6.2 38 2 7 17 27/10/1984 3 C 5th Tecoma Baynes Park 
150 M.C. Benham 16 96 4 7 31 3/11/1984 4 BRES 4th South Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 



Seq/# Name O Balls M W R Date XI Gde XI Opponent Played 
151 A.R. Malmborg 31.1 187 13 8 36 17/11/1984 5 BRES 4th Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
152 C.B. Dockery 14.2 86 2 7 37 26/1/1985 9 BRES 4th Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
153 C.B. Dockery 16 96 2 7 55 9/2/1985 10 BRES 4th Bluebirds Dobson Park # 2 Oval 
154 A.M. O’Dowd 17.1 103 6 7 28 19/10/1985 3 C 5th Knox – 1st Inn Knox Park # 1 Oval 
155 A.M. O’Dowd 10 60 8 7 2 26/10/1985 3 C 5th Knox – 2nd Inn Knox Park # 1 Oval 
156 C.B. Dockery 25 150 1 7 97 15/11/1986 5 NSR 2nd Monbulk Monbulk Recreation Reserve 
157 K.S. Mastertoun 18.2 110 11 7 16 14/11/1987 5 NS4 4th Upper Ferntree Gully King’s Park # 2 Oval 
158 A.M. O’Dowd 19.4 118 5 7 42 17/12/1988 7 NS3 3rd Belgrave Gilmour Park 
159 A.M. O’Dowd 20 120 4 8 56 4/2/1989 10 NS3 3rd Ferntree Gully Footballers Knox Technical School 
160 Rob Calvert 17 102 5 7 18 5/11/1989 4 NS6 5th Mountain Gate Windermere Drive 
161 A. Hawken 15.1 91 7 7 9 13/10/1990 2 NS5 5th Monbulk Baynes Park 
162 K.S. Mastertoun 15 90 7 7 20 15/12/1990 8 NS4 4th Menzies Creek – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
163 M. Jahn 24.3 147 8 7 40 15/12/1990 8 NS5 5th South Belgrave Raes Land # 1 Oval 
164 S.C. Moore 16.2 98 9 7 12 22/12/1990 8 NS4 4th Menzies Creek – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
165 M. Zammitt 16 96 6 7 21 26/1/1991 10 NS6 6th Knox Gardens FTG Technical School 
166 A.R. Downs 8 48 1 7 39 7/12/1991 6 TS1 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
167 K. Boatman 16 96 4 7 38 13/2/1993 8 TS8 6th Mountain Gate FTG Technical School 
168 A.R. Downs 30 180 8 7 65 6/3/1993 S/F TS1 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
169 A.R. Downs 32.4 196 10 7 66 14/3/1993 G/F TS1 1st Upwey Tecoma Upwey Recreation Reserve 
170 D.R. Glare 22.5 137 8 7 53 16/10/1993 2 A2W 2nd Aquinas Aquinas College 
171 K. Boatman 27 162 5 8 42 23/10/1993 2 CH5 5th Knox Gardens Glenfern Secondary College 
172 A. Cooper 23.2 140 1 7 57 20/11/1993 4 CH5 5th East Ringwood Glenfern Secondary College 
173 W.J. McIlfatrick 11.2 68 3 7 15 15/1/1994 7 A4W 4th Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
174 S.D. O’Byrne 21.4 130 1 7 77 14/1/1995 7 CH4 4th Croydon North Barngeong Reserve # 2 Oval 
175 A.R. Downs 30.1 181 7 8 53 23/3/1996 G/F CH1 1st Norwood East Ringwood Reserve 
176 G.C. Salan 16 96 3 7 32 14/12/1996 7 CH1 1st Lilydale Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
177 A.R. Downs 23 138 7 7 44 8/3/1997 S/F CH1 1st Ainslie Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
178 S.C. Moore 32 192 9 7 73 13/12/1997 6 CH2 2nd Ainslie Park Colchester Road Reserve 
179 S.C. Moore 24.4 148 4 7 98 14/2/1998 10 CH2 2nd Wonga Park Wonga Park Recreation Reserve 
180 G.C. Salan 18 108 5 8 37 8/3/1998 S/F CH1 1st Kilsyth Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
181 A.R. Downs 26.3 159 10 8 41 7/3/1999 S/F CH1 1st Ainslie Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
182 A.R. Downs 23.3 141 1 9 60 13/11/1999 4 CH1 1st South Ringwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
183 G.L. Thompson 10 60 3 7 18 25/11/2000 4 CH3 3rd Kilsyth Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
184 S. Haworth 23 138 8 7 42 10/3/2001 S/F CH3 3rd Mooroolbark Mooroolbark Recreation Reserve 
185 D.R. Salan 19 114 4 7 29 3/11/2001 4 CH4 4th Wantirna South Fairhills High School 
186 M.L. Black 10 60 3 7 29 1/12/2001 5 CH1 1st Montrose Montrose Recreation Reserve 
187 W.M. Duke 10.1 61 2 7 28 26/10/2002 3 D 4th Lilydale Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
188 R.A. Sevior 20 120 5 7 35 2/11/2002 4 D 4th Kilsyth Pink’s Reserve # 2 Oval 
189 D.R. Glare 14.1 85 6 7 24 24/1/2004 9 CH2 2nd South Ringwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
190 M.J. Butters 17.5 107 3 7 30 2/10/2004 1 CH1 1st Warranwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
191 M.J. Butters 22 132 7 7 36 14/1/2006 8 KTC 1st The Basin Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval 
192 N. Dennis (8.) 8 48 3 6 8 4/2/2006 14 B2 6th Monbulk King’s Park # 3 Oval 
193 M.J. Butters 22 132 7 7 40 11/2/2006 10 KTC 1st Rowville Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
194 M.J. Butters 20.3 123 7 7 38 21/10/2006 2 KTC 1st St. John’s/Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
195 M.J. Butters 11 66 5 7 15 18/11/2006 4 KTC 1st Eildon Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
196 M.J. Butters 16.1 97 6 7 30 10/3/2007 S/F KTC 1st St. John’s/Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
197 J.H. Bradley 15 90 8 7 15 8/2/2014 11 RS 1st Monbulk Monbulk Recreation Reserve 
198 L.R. Callaghan 18.1 109 3 7 56 15/11/2014 5 DIV 3 2nd Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 
199 A. Catalano 22.2 134 6 7 46 27/1/2018 10 DIV 3 2nd Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 Oval 
200 T.J. Parker 22 132 7 7 73 9/2/2019 11 DIV 3 2nd Knoxfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 
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NOTES 

 
Records HIGHLIGHTED denote the individual performances achieved in ‘Non Competition’ or ‘Arranged Matches’ i.e. prior to 1913/14  
 
Records HIGHLIGHTED denote the thirteen occasions in Club history when a bowler has taken 9 (or more) Wickets in an Innings 
 
Records HIGHLIGHTED denote the thirty five occasions in Club history when a bowler has taken 8 Wickets in an Innings 
 
The following Overs/Balls conditions apply where performances including Overs/Balls & Maidens are identified in this document as follows… 
 

• Records prior to 1887/88 – Overs were 4 Balls 

• Records from 1888/89 until and including 1914/15 – Overs were 6 Balls 

• Records from 1915/16 until and including 1978/79 – Overs were 8 Balls 

• Records from 1979/80 until present – Overs were 6 Balls  
 

Overs/Balls & Maidens are recorded when reported or where extracted from Club Scorebook archives 
 
    

TABLE NOTES 

 
1. The Warehouseman’s Oval was renamed the Albert Ground in 1908  
2. These figures were obtained in one Innings when by mutual agreement between the Captains, both teams played and batted twelve (12) 
3. Hawksburn Cricket Ground is now known as Toorak Park – Home of the Prahran Cricket Club 
4. L.A. Smith took consecutive hauls of 7/27, 9/18, 9/40 & 7/8 in round 11, 12, 13 & 14 of 1914/15 
5. G. McRae took match figures of 19/30 (9/19 & 10/11) vs Wantirna in 1922/23 and is undoubtedly the greatest individual bowling performance in Club history  
6. Doubts remain as to this effort as it may be confused (date wise) with the 1955 effort - When asked about the figures, Wal Tew insisted he took the 7/8 in 1951/52 
7. C.H. James 6/0 was taken in a demolition of Upwey Tecoma who were all out for 18 off 13.6 (8 Ball) Overs to give FTG outright victory in just under ninety minutes! 
8. N. Dennis 6/8 was taken in an 8 over (6 Balls/over) spell in a One Day Game vs. Monbulk 
 

104 Players have taken the 200 & wicket or better hauls in Club history 
 

  



“7 for’s” by Player 
 

Performances shaded occurred prior to the commencement of competition cricket in 1913/14 
 

Name O Balls M W R Date XI Gde XI Opponent Played 
B 

B.W. Batty -  - 7 11 24/2/1979 12 C 5th Menzies Creek Menzies Creek Recreation Reserve 
            
E.G. Beaumont - - - 7 23 3/11/1934 3 A 1st East Ringwood Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
E.G. Beaumont - - - 7 33 19/11/1938 4 A 1st Gembrook Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
J.R. Beck - - - 8 34 28/2/1925 10 A 1st Ringwood Churches Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
J.R. Beck - - - 7 58 14/3/1925 S/F A 1st Mooroolbark Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
            
M.C. Benham - - - 7 31 26/11/1977 7 C 5th Bluebirds Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
M.C. Benham 16 96 4 7 31 3/11/1984 4 BRES 4th South Belgrave Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            
M.D. Beyer 11 66 - 7 18 23/10/1982 3 NS 1st Bayswater Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            
M.L. Black 10 60 3 7 29 1/12/2001 5 CH1 1st Montrose Montrose Recreation Reserve 
            
E.C. Blazey 8.1 49 - 9 10 2/12/1893 N/A 1st  N/A W. Detmold & Sons Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
E.C. Blazey - - - 7 23 8/12/1894 N/A 1st  N/A Colonial Bank Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
            
K. Boatman 16 96 4 7 38 13/2/1993 8 TS8 6th Mountain Gate FTG Technical School 
K. Boatman 27 162 5 8 42 23/10/1993 2 CH5 5th Knox Gardens Glenfern Secondary College 
            
J.H. Bradley 15 90 8 7 15 8/2/2014 11 RS 1st Monbulk Monbulk Recreation Reserve 
            
J.R.A. Bradley - - - 7 3 29/10/1949 3 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
J.R.A. Bradley - - - 7 16 15/4/1950 G/F A 1st Bayswater Unknown 
            
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 14 112 3 7 41 5/2/1977 10 B 4th Mountain Gate H.V. Jones Reserve 
D.K. Burgess Jnr. 24 192 13 7 42 2/12/1978 7 B 4th Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval 
            
D.A. Burgess Snr. 10 80 1 7 21 19/10/1974 2 BRES 4th Mountain Gate Dobson Park # 1 Oval 
            
M.J. Butters 17.5 107 3 7 30 2/10/2004 1 CH1 1st Warranwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
M.J. Butters 22 132 7 7 36 14/1/2006 8 KTC 1st The Basin Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval 
M.J. Butters 22 132 7 7 40 11/2/2006 10 KTC 1st Rowville Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
M.J. Butters 20.3 123 7 7 38 21/10/2006 2 KTC 1st St. John’s/Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
M.J. Butters 11 66 5 7 15 18/11/2006 4 KTC 1st Eildon Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
M.J. Butters 16.1 97 6 7 30 10/3/2007 S/F KTC 1st St. John’s/Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            

  



C 
L.R. Callaghan 18.1 109 3 7 56 15/11/2014 5 DIV 3 2nd Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 
            
Rob Calvert 17 102 5 7 18 5/11/1989 4 NS6 5th Mountain Gate Windermere Drive 
            
M.C. Campbell - - - 9 18 8/11/1924 3 A 1st Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
V.F. Carey - - - 7 7 6/12/1912 N/A 1st  N/A Rosella Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
F.W. Carrington - - - 8 38 26/10/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.W. Carrington 10.2 62 - 7 27 27/3/1915 12 B 1st Wonga Park – 2nd Inn Wonga Park Recreation Reserve 
            
A. Catalano 22.2 134 6 7 46 27/1/2018 10 DIV 3 2nd Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 Oval 
            
E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 24 27/2/1915 N/A 1st  N/A Notting Hill Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 35 8/10/1921 1 1st  1st Ringwood Diggers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
E.T. Clohesy - - - 7 25 1/12/1923 4 A 1st Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
A. Cooper 23.2 140 1 7 57 20/11/1993 4 CH5 5th East Ringwood Glenfern Secondary College 
            
W.H. Cox - - - 8 <30 13/3/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Prahran Tradesmen Hawksburn Cricket Ground (3.) 
            
J.S. Crawford - - - 7 22 9/11/1894 N/A 1st  N/A Box Hill Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
            
S.F. Cross 8 64 3 7 7 16/12/1978 8 B 4th Batterham Park Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 
            

D 
R.J. DeCoite - - - 7 48 12/10/1946 1 C 2nd Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
N. Dennis (8.) 8 48 3 6 8 4/2/2006 14 B2 6th Monbulk King’s Park # 3 Oval 
            
C.B. Dockery 14.2 86 2 7 37 26/1/1985 9 BRES 4th Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
C.B. Dockery 16 96 2 7 55 9/2/1985 10 BRES 4th Bluebirds Dobson Park # 2 Oval 
C.B. Dockery 25 150 1 7 97 15/11/1986 5 NSR 2nd Monbulk Monbulk Recreation Reserve 
            
A.R. Downs 8 48 1 7 39 7/12/1991 6 TS1 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
A.R. Downs 30 180 8 7 65 6/3/1993 S/F TS1 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
A.R. Downs 32.4 196 10 7 66 14/3/1993 G/F TS1 1st Upwey Tecoma Upwey Recreation Reserve 
A.R. Downs 30.1 181 7 8 53 23/3/1996 G/F CH1 1st Norwood East Ringwood Reserve 
A.R. Downs 23 138 7 7 44 8/3/1997 S/F CH1 1st Ainslie Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
A.R. Downs 26.3 159 10 8 41 7/3/1999 S/F CH1 1st Ainslie Park Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
A.R. Downs 23.3 141 1 9 60 13/11/1999 4 CH1 1st South Ringwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            
D.J. Downes - - - 7 28 14/10/1939 1 C 2nd Boronia Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
D. Droscher 9 72 3 7 20 2/3/1968 11 ARES 2nd Belgrave – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
W.M. Duke 10.1 61 2 7 28 26/10/2002 3 D 4th Lilydale Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            

  



E 
F.E. Emmitt - - - 8 27 13/2/1943 9 1st 1st Ringwood Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
            
J. Evans - - - 8 55 10/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A Patterson, Laing & Bruce Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
            

F 
J. Fargie 16 128 1 7 46 18/11/1961 4 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Batterham Reserve 
J. Fargie 6.4 52 2 7 12 1/12/1962 5 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
G.J. Feaver 7 56 1 7 12 11/11/1972 3 B 3rd Bayswater Dobson Park # 1 Oval 
G.J. Feaver 13 104 5 7 19 25/11/1972 4 B 3rd Upwey Tecoma King’s Park # 2 Oval 
            
M.J. Felmingham - - - 7 41 27/10/1962 2 C 2nd Wantirna South Walker Reserve 
            
D. Foley - - - 7 12 27/1/1940 8 C 2nd Lilydale Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
R.V. Fountain - - - 8 22 7/11/1936 3 A 1st Cockatoo Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
R.V. Fountain - - - 9 46 27/2/1937 10 A 1st Ferny Creek Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            

G 
A. Gellie - - - 7 16 6/12/1975 5 B 3rd Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
            
P.A. Gilchrist - - - 8 18 8/11/1913 3 C 1st Croydon Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
D.R. Glare 22.5 137 8 7 53 16/10/1993 2 A2W 2nd Aquinas Aquinas College 
D.R. Glare 14.1 85 6 7 24 24/1/2004 9 CH2 2nd South Ringwood Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            

H 
J.R. Hamilton - - - 7 28 1975/1976 Unk B 3rd Unknown Unknown 
J.R. Hamilton 27 162 11 7 28 26/11/1983 6 ARES 3rd Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            
L.A. Hamilton 8 64 1 7 24 17/1/1976 7 B 3rd Tecoma Talaskia Reserve 
            
D. Hardwick 14 112 1 7 79 16/12/1972 6 B 3rd Menzies Creek Menzies Creek Recreation Reserve 
            
N. Hardwick 8.2 66 1 7 45 20/3/1976 G/F ARES 2nd Bayswater Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval 
            
A. Hawken 15.1 91 7 7 9 13/10/1990 2 NS5 5th Monbulk Baynes Park 
            
S. Haworth 23 138 8 7 42 10/3/2001 S/F CH3 3rd Mooroolbark Mooroolbark Recreation Reserve 
            
A.G. Hayes - - - 7 15 3/12/1927 N/A 1st  N/A Swan Street Trades Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
F.J. Hede - - - 7 23 30/10/1937 3 A 1st Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
F.R. Heginbotham - - - 7 14 8/1/1938 7 A 1st Gembrook Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 

  



H (Cont.) 
A.W. Hicks - - - 7 18 27/11/1948 5 A 1st The Basin Batterham’s Paddock 
A.W. Hicks - - - 7 12 26/11/1949 5 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
A.W. Hicks - - - 7 14 10/3/1951 S/F A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Exner Reserve 
A.W. Hicks 20 160 8 8 31 17/3/1951 G/F A 1st Bayswater Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
K.L. Hill 18 108 1 7 49 4/10/1980 1 ARES 3rd Knoxfield Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            

J 
M. Jahn 24.3 147 8 7 40 15/12/1990 8 NS5 5th South Belgrave Raes Land # 1 Oval 
            
C.H. James (7.) 3.3 27 3 6 0 6/11/1976 5 A 1st Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
C.H. James 13.1 105 2 7 31 15/10/1977 3 A 1st Rowville Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
C.H. James 32 192 10 7 71 21/2/1981 12 NSR 2nd Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
C.H. James 23.2 140 9 7 36 24/10/1981 2 NS 1st Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            

K 
A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 4 8/1/1949 7 C 3rd Lysterfield King’s Park # 2 Oval 
A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 19 12/2/1949 9 C 3rd Main Road Methodists Main Road Methodists 
A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 12 15/3/1952 G/F B 2nd Lysterfield Unknown 
A. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 36 14/2/1953 9 B 2nd Bayswater Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
A. Kirkpatrick - - - 8 8 17/12/1955 6 C 2nd St. John’s Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
W.J. Kirkpatrick - - - 7 21 23/11/1957 4 C 2nd Upwey District Youth Club Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
W.J. Kirkpatrick - - - 8 13 30/1/1960 8 C 2nd Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
            

L 
E.E. Lording 16.4 100 - 7 28 4/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A The Avenue Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
E.E. Lording - - - 7 17 22/11/1890 N/A 1st N/A Victorian Railways Ringwood 
E.E. Lording 15 90 - 7 20 26/12/1893 N/A 1st  N/A Parkhill Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
            

M 
A.R. Malmborg 18.3 145 5 8 36 13/1/1979 9 C 5th Belgrave Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
A.R. Malmborg 31.1 187 13 8 36 17/11/1984 5 BRES 4th Monbulk Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            
K.S. Mastertoun 12 96 3 7 16 7/11/1970 3 B 3rd Menzies Creek St. Joseph’s College 
K.S. Mastertoun 13 104 4 7 29 6/3/1971 S/F ARES 2nd Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
K.S. Mastertoun 8.1 65 2 8 17 30/10/1971 3 ARES 2nd Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
K.S. Mastertoun 5 40 2 7 9 13/1/1973 7 A 1st Bayswater (1) Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
K.S. Mastertoun 11.3 91 4 7 49 17/11/1973 4 A 1st St. Joseph’s Lewis Park # 1 Oval 
K.S. Mastertoun 18.2 110 11 7 16 14/11/1987 5 NS4 4th Upper Ferntree Gully King’s Park # 2 Oval 
K.S. Mastertoun 15 90 7 7 20 15/12/1990 8 NS4 4th Menzies Creek – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            
J.H. McComb 10 40 - 7 10 16/10/1880 N/A 1st  N/A Springvale Scoresby field 
            
R. McDonald 12 96 5 7 23 14/10/1972 1 ARES 2nd Mountain Gate H.V. Jones Reserve 
            
W.J. McIlfatrick 11.2 68 3 7 15 15/1/1994 7 A4W 4th Wantirna Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            
J. McMahon - - - 8 23 19/10/1907 N/A 1st  N/A Belgrave Ferntree Gully Hotel field 



M (Cont.) 
G. McRae (5.) - - - 9 19 9/12/1922 5 1st  1st Wantirna – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
G. McRae (5.) - - - 10 11 9/12/1922 5 1st  1st Wantirna – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
G.J. Meredith - - - 7 18 19/2/1927 10 A 1st Ringwood East Ringwood East 
            
S.C. Moore 16.2 98 9 7 12 22/12/1990 8 NS4 4th Menzies Creek – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
S.C. Moore 32 192 9 7 73 13/12/1997 6 CH2 2nd Ainslie Park Colchester Road Reserve 
S.C. Moore 24.4 148 4 7 98 14/2/1998 10 CH2 2nd Wonga Park Wonga Park Recreation Reserve 
            
D. Murray 10 80 3 8 36 12/2/1972 9 B 3rd Bayswater Sasses Avenue Reserve 
            
K. Mutimer - - - 7 43 24/2/1962 10 C 2nd Wantirna South Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            

O 
S.D. O’Byrne 21.4 130 1 7 77 14/1/1995 7 CH4 4th Croydon North Barngeong Reserve # 2 Oval 
            
A.M. O’Dowd 17.1 103 6 7 28 19/10/1985 3 C 5th Knox – 1st Inn Knox Park # 1 Oval 
A.M. O’Dowd 10 60 8 7 2 26/10/1985 3 C 5th Knox – 2nd Inn Knox Park # 1 Oval 
A.M. O’Dowd 19.4 118 5 7 42 17/12/1988 7 NS3 3rd Belgrave Gilmour Park 
A.M. O’Dowd 20 120 4 8 56 4/2/1989 10 NS3 3rd Ferntree Gully Footballers Knox Technical School 
            
M.V. O’Dowd 14 84 5 7 27 13/11/1982 5 BRES 5th South Belgrave FTG Technical School 
            

P 
T.J. Parker 22 132 7 7 73 9/2/2019 11 DIV 3 2nd Knoxfield Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 
            
M.R. Paton - - - 8 13 11/12/1954 6 C 2nd Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
A.R. Pickett - - - 7 28 3/12/1910 N/A 1st  N/A Buckley & Nunn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
A.R. Pickett - - - 7 30 11/2/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Melbourne Yards Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
H.B. Phillips - - - 7 16 4/3/1939 S/F A 1st Emerald Belgrave Recreation Reserve 
            
S.G. Phillips 18 108 7 7 23 9/10/1982 2 BRES 5th St. John’s St. Joseph’s College 
            

R 
D.G. Robertson 6.2 38 2 7 17 27/10/1984 3 C 5th Tecoma Baynes Park 
            
J.R. Rowe - - - 7 38 8/12/1934 5 A 1st Croydon Croydon Recreation Reserve 
J.R. Rowe - - - 7 4 1/2/1947 7 B 1st East Ringwood East Ringwood Recreation Reserve 
            
E.F. Russo 11.2 90 4 8 15 8/11/1969 3 C 3rd Dunlops St. Joseph’s College 
E.F. Russo 11.1 89 4 7 19 28/11/1970 5 B 3rd Bayswater St. Joseph’s College 
            

  



S 
D.R. Salan 19 114 4 7 29 3/11/2001 4 CH4 4th Wantirna South Fairhills High School 
            
G.C. Salan 16 96 3 7 32 14/12/1996 7 CH1 1st Lilydale Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
G.C. Salan 18 108 5 8 37 8/3/1998 S/F CH1 1st Kilsyth Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
            
R.F. Scott 8 48 - 7 18 30/1/1915 8 B 1st Blackburn ‘B’ Blackburn 
            
E.D. Selman - - - 8 <40 26/10/1889 N/A 1st N/A Malvern Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
            
R.A. Sevior 20 120 5 7 35 2/11/2002 4 D 4th Kilsyth Pink’s Reserve # 2 Oval 
            
G.J. Sidebottom - - - 8 18 15/12/1951 5 B 2nd Wantirna Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
R.J. Sidebottom 12.7 103 4 8 23 20/11/1971 4 A 1st Belgrave Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
R.J. Sidebottom 13.5 109 4 7 31 20/12/1975 6 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
G. Smith - - - 8 29 8/10/1966 1 C 3rd St. Stephen’s Brenock Park 
            
L.A. Smith - - - 8 48 7/3/1914 S/F C 1st Surrey Hills Surrey Hills 
L.A. Smith 18 108 - 7 57 16/1/1915 7 B 1st Doncaster Heights Doncaster Heights 
L.A. Smith 8.4 52 - 9 28 6/2/1915 9 B 1st East Doncaster Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
L.A. Smith (4.) 12.2 74 - 7 27 6/3/1915 11 B 1st Vermont – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
L.A. Smith (4.) 12.1 73 - 9 18 20/3/1915 12 B 1st Wonga Park – 1st Inn Wonga Park Recreation Res. 
L.A. Smith (4.) 19 114 - 9 40 17/4/1915 13 B 1st Croydon Croydon Recreation Reserve 
L.A. Smith (4.) 7.2 44 - 7 8 24/4/1915 14 B 1st Doncaster Heights Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
P.A. Smith 18 144 2 7 70 3/11/1973 3 B 3rd Bayswater Sasses Avenue Reserve 
            
P. Solohub - - - 7 37 9/10/1982 2 NS 1st Knoxfield Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #1 Oval 
P. Solohub - - - 7 41 4/12/1982 6 NS 1st Upper Ferntree Gully King’s Park # 1 Oval 
            
G. Stephens 12 72 3 7 19 10/10/1981 1 B 4th Belgrave Gilmour Park 
            
F.N. Stevens (2.) - - - 11 19 4/1/1890 N/A 1st N/A East Melbourne Rovers Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 13 12/12/1891 N/A 1st N/A Toorak Grosvenor Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 <10 7/1/1893 N/A 1st  N/A Cozen’s & Harvey Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 12 5/1/1895 N/A 1st  N/A G.H. Adams & Co. Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 23 10/1/1895 N/A 1st  N/A General Post Office Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 15 2/11/1895 N/A 1st  N/A Black Flat Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens - - - 7 15 20/1/1906 N/A 1st  N/A The Argus Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
F.N. Stevens 7 42 - 9 34 17/4/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Hall & Co. Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
J.B. Stuart 17 136 2 7 72 29/11/1958 5 A 1st Upper Ferntree Gully Silvan Recreation Reserve 
J.B. Stuart - - - 8 33 21/2/1959 10 A 1st Olinda Olinda Reserve 
J.B. Stuart 12.4 100 2 7 36 2/11/1963 3 A 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
J.B. Stuart 10 80 3 7 27 12/3/1966 S/F A 1st Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
J.B. Stuart 8.4 68 0 8 33 11/2/1967 9 B 2nd Upwey Tecoma Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
J.B. Stuart 9 72 1 8 34 24/2/1968 11 ARES 2nd Belgrave – 1st Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
J.B. Stuart 15.4 124 0 7 44 4/12/1971 5 ARES 2nd Bayswater Catholics Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            



T 
W. Tainton  - - - 7 <10 10/4/1880 N/A 1st  N/A Mulgrave Scoresby field 
            
G.E. Tew - - - 7 35 13/3/1960 G/F C 2nd Monbulk Unknown 
G.E. Tew 9.1 73 2 7 26 14/11/1964 4 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 
G.E. Tew 10 80 2 7 43 29/1/1972 8 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
G.E. Tew 13 104 0 7 62 20/1/1973 8 A 1st Boronia Church of Christ Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
H.M. Tew - - - 8 14 6/3/1965 S/F C 2nd Olinda Batterham Reserve # 2 Oval 
            
W.H. Tew - - - 8 53 27/3/1937 G/F A 1st Belgrave Emerald Recreation Reserve 
W.H. Tew - - - 7 37 7/10/1939 1 A 1st Boronia Old Boronia Recreation Res. 
W.H. Tew (6.) - - - 7 8 1951/52 Unk A 1st Unknown Unknown 
W.H. Tew 6.2 50 1 7 27 9/10/1954 1 A 1st Ferntree Gully Footballers Pickett Reserve 
W.H. Tew 9.7 79 2 7 22 13/11/1954 4 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
W.H. Tew 6.2 50 2 7 8 29/10/1955 3 A 1st Wantirna South Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
G.L. Thompson 10 60 3 7 18 25/11/2000 4 CH3 3rd Kilsyth Ferntree Gully Rec. Res. #2 Oval 
            

W 
P.D. Waters - - - 7 15 14/10/1978 2 C 5th Rowville Dobson Park # 2 Oval  
P.D. Waters 20 120 3 7 65 30/1/1982 8 BRES 5th Ferntree Gully Footballers Benedikt Park # 1 Oval 
            
K.A. Whyte - - - 7 19 10/10/1953 1 A 1st Bayswater Old Bayswater Recreation Reserve 
K.A. Whyte 13.1 105 1 9 46 3/12/1955 5 A 1st Bayswater North Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
G.J. Williams - - - 8 <20 20/3/1886 N/A 1st  N/A Narre Warren Narre Warren 
G.J. Williams - - - 8 25 12/10/1889 N/A 1st  N/A Dandenong Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
G.J. Williams - - - 7 <20 5/11/1889 N/A 1st N/A Hawthorn Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
G.J. Williams - - - 7 39 4/3/1911 N/A 1st  N/A Wesley Ramblers Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
G.J. Williams - - - 9 52 13/3/1915 11 B 1st Vermont – 2nd Inn Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve 
            
H.T. Williams - - - 7 <55 11/11/1882 N/A 1st N/A Dandenong Huntingtower Hotel field 
            
O.S. Williams - - - 8 <40 11/12/1886 N/A 1st N/A Prahran Tradesmen Warehouseman’s Oval (1.) 
O.S. Williams - - - 7 10 25/12/1890 N/A 1st N/A Menindie Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
O.S. Williams - - - 7 43 19/1/1893 N/A 1st N/A Prahran Tradesmen Ferntree Gully Hotel field 
O.S. Williams - - - 7 <30 25/2/1899 N/A 1st  N/A Dandenong Dandenong 
            

X, Y, Z 
M. Zammitt 16 96 6 7 21 26/1/1991 10 NS6 6th Knox Gardens FTG Technical School 

 
 
 

  



7 Wicket hauls by Opponent 
 

Club # Club # Club # Club # 
Bayswater 13 Rowville 3 The Avenue 1 Narre Warren 1 
Belgrave 13 Tecoma 3 Batterham Park 1 Norwood 1 
  South Belgrave 3 Bayswater Catholics 1 Notting Hill 1 
Upper Ferntree Gully 8 Wonga Park 3 Blackburn 1 Parkhill 1 
    Black Flat 1 Patterson, Laing & Bruce 1 
FTG Footballers 7 The Basin 2 Box Hill 1 Ringwood 1 
Monbulk 7 Bluebirds 2 Buckley & Nunn 1 Ringwood Churches 1 
Wantirna 7 Boronia 2 Cockatoo 1 Ringwood Diggers 1 
  Doncaster Heights 2 Colonial Bank  1 Rosella 1 
Boronia C of C 5 Eildon Park 2 Cozen’s & Harvey 1 Springvale 1 
Menzies Creek 5 Gembrook 2 Croydon North 1 St. Joseph’s 1 
Mountain Gate 5 Knox 2 W. Detmold & Sons 1 St. Stephen’s 1 
Upwey Tecoma 5 Knox Gardens 2 Dunlops 1 Surrey Hills 1 
  Lysterfield 2 East Doncaster 1 Swan Street Trades 1 
East Ringwood 4 Melbourne Yards 2 East Melbourne Rovers 1 Toorak Grosvenor 1 
Wantirna South 4 Mooroolbark 2 Emerald 1 Upwey District Youth Club 1 
  Olinda 2 Ferny Creek 1 Victorian Railways 1 
Ainslie Park 3 South Ringwood 2 General Post Office 1 Warranwood 1 
Bayswater North 3 St. John’s 2 Hall & Co. 1 Wesley Ramblers 1 
Croydon 3 St. John’s/Tecoma 2 Hawthorn 1   
Dandenong 3 Vermont 2 Main Road Methodists 1   
Kilsyth 3   Malvern 1   
Knoxfield 3 G.H. Adams & Co. 1 Menindie 1   
Lilydale 3 Aquinas 1 Montrose 1 Unknown 2 
Prahran Tradesmen 3 The Argus 1 Mulgrave 1   

 

 


